YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm You

Sample 1081 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted October 18 - 20, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think will win the presidential election?
Kamala Harris ... e
DoNald TrUMD . e
N O SUNE .ttt e e e

2. How enthusiastic are you about voting in the 2024 presidential election this November?

Asked of registered voters
Very enthusSiastiC ... i e
Somewhat enthusIastic . .......ouii i e
Not very enthusSiastiC . ......ooe i
Not at all enthusiastiC ... ..o e e
1N o) =T P

3. How much do you care who wins the presidential election this fall?

A great deal ... . e
A Ot o
A MOdErate amOUNT ...ttt

AT o
NOt At All .o

N Ot SUIE .ot e e

4. How often do you. .. ?

A few Once or
times a twice a
Daily week month Less often Never

Read or hear news about
the 2024 presidential
election 58% 18% 7% 8% 7%

Discuss the 2024
presidential election with
friends or family 25% 34% 11% 13% 15%

5. When it comes to news about the 2024 presidential election, would you say that you...?
Actively SeeK it OUL .. ..o
ACHIVElY @VOId It o e
NI Er . e

Not sure

3%

3%
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6. How much of the news you consume is related to the election?

AL Of It o
MOSt Of It e
About half Of it ... e
SOME Of It oot e
NONE Of It o e e e
NN o) =T U

YOUTUDE o e
FaCEbOOK o
X (previously TWitter) ...
1 =T | = o
T KT OK ettt e e e
REAdit ..
LA L= ST Yo o T
Truth SoCial ... e
SNAPCNAL .
LiNKedIn e
TRrAAS oo
1124 o o T
None of the @above ... i

8. How would you feel if Kamala Harris won the presidential election?

ENthuSiastiC ...
Satisfied but not enthusiastic .............. i i
Dissatisfied but not upset ...
UDS Bt e
Nt SUIE o e

9. How would you feel if Donald Trump won the presidential election?

ENthuSiastiC ...
Satisfied but not enthusiastic ...
Dissatisfied but not upset ...
UDS Bt e
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e

You

10. Thinking about television advertising that you've seen in the last month, would you say that:

I've seen more ads supporting Kamala Harris ...t
I've seen more ads supporting Donald Trump ...
I've seen about an equal number of ads supporting each candidate .............
| haven't seen ads for either candidate ............ ... oL,
N O SUNE .t
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11. Thinking about posts on social media like Facebook and X that you've seen in the last month, would you say
that:

I've seen more posts from Kamala Harris ... 19%
I've seen more posts from Donald Trump . .....oouieii i 16%
I've seen about an equal number of posts from each candidate .......................... 20%
| haven'’t seen posts from either candidate ...............co i 29%
N Ot SUIE L e 16%

12. Thinking about news stories that you've seen in the last month, would you say that:

I've seen more news stories about Kamala Harris ...t 16%
I've seen more news stories about Donald Trump ... 23%
I've seen about an equal number of news stories about each candidate ................. 43%
| haven’t seen news stories about either candidate ............ ... ... ...l 8%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 11%

13. Thinking about conversations that you’ve personally had in the last month, would you say that:

I've spent more time talking about Kamala Harris ..., 15%
I've spent more time talking about Donald Trump ... 22%
I've spent about an equal amount of time talking about each candidate .................. 36%
| haven't talked about either candidate ......... ... 19%
N Ot SUIE o e e e e e e 8%

14. So far in the campaign, have you been contacted by representatives of either Kamala Harris’ or Donald
Trump’s campaign?

Yes, by Kamala Harris’ campaign  .......ooeninii e 17%
Yes, by Donald Trump’s CamPaign .. .....onie et e 9%
Yes, by both campaigns . ... i 17%
No, | haven’t been contacted by either campaign ..., 50%
Ot SUIE o e 8%

15. How politically active would you say you are?

Very politically active . ... 15%
Somewhat politically active ... ... 32%
Not very politically active ..o 25%
Not at all politically active ... e 22%
N Ot SUNE e 6%
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16. Which of these have you done this year? Select all that apply.

Talked to your friends or family to advocate for a political position or opinion ............. 42%
Posted on social media to advocate for a political position or opinion .................... 26%
Signed a petition about a political issue ... ... 21%
Donated to a political candidate or advocacy organization ...................ccoiiiiin... 17%
Called or written your representative in CoNgress  ........ovivuiiiii it iiaeannes 14%
Gone to a protest, political rally or demonstration ... 8%
Volunteered for a political candidate or advocacy organization ............................ 5%
None of the @boVe ... . . 43%

17. How effective do you think the political actions you’ve taken this year have been?
Asked of those who have taken one of the political actions listed this year

Very effective . ... 11%
Somewhat effeCtive ... .o 39%
Not very effective ... e 25%
Not at all effective ... 10%
N o) T 16%

18. Which better expresses how you feel about taking political action right now?

ENergized .o 24%
BUINEd OUL L e e e e 26%
Neither of the aboVe ... .. i e e e 40%
Nt SUIE o e e e e e 10%

19. Have you seen any videos — short or long — of Kamala Harris speaking during the following events in the
past month? Select all that apply.

At arally or campaign EVENt . ... e 46%
At A debate .. e 44%
DUNING AN N erVIEW .. e e 55%
In a political advertisement ... ... . 47%
SOMEWNEIE IS .o 2%
None of the aboVe .. ... o 24%

20. Have you seen any videos — short or long — of Donald Trump speaking during the following events in the
past month? Select all that apply.

At arally or campaign EVENT ... e 55%
At A debDate . 43%
DUNING AN N erVIBW . e e 50%
In a political advertisement . ... ... e 39%
SOMEWNEIE BlSE ..o i 3%
None of the aboVe ... .o 23%
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21. Have you been to any rallies or other events for a presidential candidate this year? Select all that apply.

Yes, for Kamala Harris or Joe Biden ... ... e 6%
Yes, for Donald TrUumD ..o e 5%
Yes, for another presidential candidate .............. e 1%
NO, | NaVE N0t o e e e 85%
N0 =T U 4%

22. Have you volunteered or raised money for a presidential candidate this year? Select all that apply.

Yes, for Kamala Harris or Joe Biden ... i 8%
Yes, for Donald Trump ... e 4%
Yes, for another presidential candidate ............ .. 1%
NO, | NaVE N0t o e 84%
N O SUNE o e 4%

23. Are you currently displaying any bumper stickers or yard signs supporting a presidential candidate? Select
all that apply

Yes, for Kamala Harris or Joe Biden ... ... . . . 9%
Yes, for Donald TrUmMPD ..o e e 10%
Yes, for another presidential candidate .............. . 0%
NO, | aM MOt o e e 77%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e 4%

24. Have you been to any rallies or other events for a candidate running for Congress in your state this year?
Select all that apply.

Yes, for a Democratic candidate .......... ... 5%
Yes, for a Republican candidate ... e 5%
Yes, for a third-party candidate ... e 0%
NO, L have MOt ... 86%
N O SUME et e e 3%

25. Have you volunteered or raised money for a candidate running for Congress in your state this year? Select
all that apply.

Yes, for a Democratic candidate ......... ..o e 7%
Yes, for a Republican candidate .......... ... i 5%
Yes, for a third-party candidate ............. i 1%
NO, | have MOt ..o 85%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e i 3%
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26. Are you currently displaying any bumper stickers or yard signs supporting a candidate running for Congress
in your state this year? Select all that apply

Yes, for a Democratic candidate ......... ... 7%
Yes, for a Republican candidate ..o e 6%
Yes, for a third-party candidate ... 0%
NO, | @M MOt L e e 83%
Ot SUIE ottt e e 4%

27. Do you follow any of these people on social media?

Yes No Not sure
Joe Biden 19% 77% 4%
Kamala Harris 22% 74% 4%
Tim Walz 13% 83% 4%
Donald Trump 26% 71% 3%
JD Vance 15% 81% 4%
Your representative in Congress 15% 79% 5%
Your governor 20% 75% 5%

28. How much of an effect do you think Kamala Harris’ health and age would have on her ability to fulfill her
duties as President, if she were elected in November?

Severely limit her ability to dothe job ... ..o 9%
Have little effect on her ability todothe job ........ ..o 16%
Have noeffectatall ........ ... i 62%
Ot SUNE . e e 14%

29. How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age would have on his ability to fulfill his
duties as President, if he were elected in November?

Severely limit his ability todothe job ... ... 36%
Have little effect on his ability todothejob ... ... i 20%
Have no effect at all ... ... i 33%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 11%



YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 18 - 20, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.054 to 5.148, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.833.

1081
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

113 questions not reported.
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Winner - Harris v Trump
Regardless of who you prefer, who do you think will win the presidential election?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 37% 37% 37% 39% 36% 35% 39% 32% 60% 37% 45%
Donald Trump 35% 40% 31% 30% 33% 38% 40% 41% 18% 31% 21%
Not sure 28% 22% 33% 31% 31% 27% 22% 27% 22% 32% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,079) (502) (577) (277) (174) (362) (266) (677) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Kamala Harris 37% 75% 25% 9% 73% 4% 38% 35% 35% 43% 30% 36% 41%
Donald Trump 35% 8% 26% 75% 4% 7% 38% 38% 35% 30% 39% 40% 28%
Not sure 28% 17% 49% 16% 23% 19% 24% 27% 30% 27% 31% 24% 31%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,079)  (401) (3877) (301) (472) (400) (420) (300) (241) (204) (226) (401) (248)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Enthusiasm About Voting

How enthusiastic are you about voting in the 2024 presidential election this November?

Asked of registered voters

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very enthusiastic 60% 62% 58% 43% 48% 67% 70% 61% 55% 58% *
Somewhat enthusiastic 20% 18% 22% 31% 25% 17% 13% 18% 31% 20% *

Not very enthusiastic 11% 11% 11% 16% 14% 8% 10% 11% 8% 14% *

Not at all enthusiastic 7% 7% % 7% 10% 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% *

Not sure 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (955) (449) (506) (216) (142) (338) (259) (611) (108) (139) (97)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very enthusiastic 60% 64% 48% 64% 63% 64% 56% 63% 62% 53% 65% 60% 61%
Somewhat enthusiastic 20% 21% 21% 18% 19% 20% 25% 17% 16% 21% 17% 21% 21%
Not very enthusiastic 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% 12% 14% 10% 10% 12%
Not at all enthusiastic 7% 3% 17% 6% 5% 5% 6% 8% 9% 8% 6% 9% 6%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 5% 2% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 101%  99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (955)  (374) (302)  (279)  (472) (400) (357) (280) (230) (185) (195) (355)  (220)
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3. Care About Who Wins Election
How much do you care who wins the presidential election this fall?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 64% 63% 66% 42% 54% 2% 87% 68% 56% 52% 65%
A lot 12% 14% 9% 18% 16% 7% 7% 11% 15% 13% 11%
A moderate amount 11% 12% 11% 21% 15% 7% 3% 10% 12% 19% 13%
A little 3% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1%
Not at all 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 9% 1% 5% 12% 5% 2%
Not sure 4% 0% % 6% 5% 3% 0% 3% 2% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,076) (501) (575) (276) (173) (362) (265) (677) (127) (163) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A great deal 64% 74% 49% 71% 82% 79% 60% 69% 2% 57% 69% 64% 66%
A lot 12% 11% 9% 15% 9% 11% 14% 8% 9% 16% 11% 10% 11%
A moderate amount 11% 9% 15% 10% 7% 6% 8% 16% 11% 14% 10% 13% 9%
A little 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2%
Not at all 6% 3% 12% 2% 0% 1% 10% 2% 4% 5% 6% 8% 4%
Not sure 4% 0% 10% 1% 0% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 8%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 102% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,076)  (399) (377) (300) (470) (399) (418) (301) (240) (203) (226) (400) (247)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
4A. Frequency of Election-Related Activities — Read or hear news about the 2024 presidential election
How often do you...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Daily 58% 61% 55% 32% 50% 63% 85% 63% 47% 43% 58%
A few times a week 18% 16% 19% 29% 19% 14% 9% 17% 19% 20% 19%
Once or twice a month 7% 7% 6% 15% 8% 4% 1% 6% 8% 8% 4%
Less often 8% 7% 9% 9% 10% 7% 5% 7% 10% 12% 8%
Never 7% 6% 8% 5% 9% 12% 0% 6% 12% 7% 7%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 10% 3% 0% 0% 2% 4% 10% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (497) (576) (277) (173) (361) (262) (673) (128) (164) (108)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Daily 58% 65% 47% 63% 71% 69% 50% 64% 78% 48% 60% 60% 60%
A few times a week 18% 22% 15% 16% 18% 18% 16% 20% 14% 27% 17% 16% 13%
Once or twice a month % 4% 5% 10% 5% 4% 8% 5% 3% 5% 8% 7% 6%
Less often 8% 5% 12% 6% 6% 6% 12% 7% 2% 5% 9% 9% 6%
Never 7% 2% 15% 3% 1% 3% 11% 3% 3% 9% 5% 5% 10%
Not sure 3% 2% 6% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 5% 1% 3% 5%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,073)  (399) (375)  (299) (467) (399) (418) (298) (239) (204) (224) (401) (244)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
4B. Frequency of Election-Related Activities — Discuss the 2024 presidential election with friends or family
How often do you...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Daily 25% 24% 25% 15% 17% 26% 40% 26% 18% 23% 26%
A few times a week 34% 35% 34% 30% 38% 32% 38% 3% 33% 24% 29%
Once or twice a month 11% 12% 9% 22% 10% 7% 5% 11% 9% 13% 7%
Less often 13% 12% 14% 15% 12% 14% 10% 12% 22% 14% 10%
Never 15% 15% 15% 9% 22% 19% 5% 12% 19% 16% 26%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 10% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 10% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,070) (497) (573) (276) (174) (361) (259) (670) (128) (163) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Daily 25% 31% 16% 27% 31% 33% 22% 26% 35% 18% 27% 27% 23%
A few times a week 34% 35% 28% 41% 39% 38% 30% 36% 41% 39% 30% 33% 37%
Once or twice a month 11% 11% 9% 12% 9% 12% 11% 11% 8% 13% 12% 10% 9%
Less often 13% 13% 15% 11% 13% 10% 14% 15% 8% 14% 15% 13% 11%
Never 15% 9% 27% 7% 7% 7% 20% 10% 8% 10% 15% 15% 17%
Not sure 3% 1% 5% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 5% 1% 2% 4%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,070)  (397) (376)  (297) (468) (395) (414) (299) (239) (203) (223) (399) (245)
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5. News on 2024 Election
When it comes to news about the 2024 presidential election, would you say that you...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Actively seek it out 46% 52% 41% 45% 41% 41% 62% 47% 47% 47% 42%
Actively avoid it 14% 12% 16% 16% 16% 15% 8% 14% 19% 12% 11%
Neither 40% 36% 42% 39% 43% 44% 30% 39% 35% 41% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,078) (502) (576) (277) (173) (363) (265) (676) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Actively seek it out 46% 58% 31% 51% 58% 56% 45% 49% 56% 41% 41% 50% 50%
Actively avoid it 14% 12% 19% 11% 12% 10% 16% 15% 9% 15% 17% 13% 13%
Neither 40% 30% 50% 37% 30% 34% 39% 35% 35% 44% 42% 37% 38%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,078)  (400) (378) (300) (470) (401) (420) (299) (241) (204) (225) (402) (247)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Election News Consumed
How much of the news you consume is related to the election?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
All of it 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6% 11% 5%
Most of it 27% 28% 27% 23% 28% 24% 36% 30% 30% 15% 21%
About half of it 25% 28% 21% 21% 23% 26% 27% 27% 22% 22% 19%
Some of it 31% 30% 31% 36% 31% 28% 30% 30% 26% 33% 43%
None of it 8% 6% 9% 5% 8% 13% 1% % 12% 7% 2%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 11% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
All of it 5% 8% 1% 6% % 5% 5% 4% % 3% % 4% 7%
Most of it 27% 27% 24% 31% 32% 36% 30% 27% 31% 29% 26% 27% 28%
About half of it 25% 28% 21% 25% 28% 29% 20% 26% 34% 23% 27% 25% 23%
Some of it 31% 30% 30% 32% 30% 25% 30% 35% 22% 33% 32% 31% 28%
None of it 8% 3% 15% 4% 2% 4% 12% 4% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8%
Not sure 4% 3% 9% 1% 1% 0% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379)  (301) (472 (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403)  (248)
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7. Social for Election News
Which of these have you personally used as a source for election news in the last month? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
YouTube 33% 38% 28% 40% 45% 26% 22% 31% 39% 34% 39%
Facebook 30% 32% 29% 30% 39% 24% 30% 32% 30% 30% 18%
X (previously Twitter) 23% 30% 16% 36% 22% 18% 17% 21% 31% 21% 28%
Instagram 16% 14% 19% 27% 22% 12% 7% 14% 18% 26% 19%
TikTok 13% 11% 16% 24% 19% 8% 5% 11% 16% 25% 10%
Reddit 10% 12% 8% 16% 19% 5% 2% 10% 10% 11% 12%
WhatsApp 7% 10% 4% 18% 10% 3% 1% 6% 13% 9% 4%
Truth Social 5% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 8% 5% 4% 2% 6%
Snapchat 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 2% 0% 3% 9% 5% 4%
LinkedIn 3% 4% 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 3% 7% 2% 3%
Threads 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 6% 2%
Nextdoor 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 0%
None of the above 3% 33% 41% 21% 24% 51% 47% 39% 32% 31% 37%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
YouTube 33% 36% 30% 32% 37% 34% 31% 38% 33% 30% 35% 32% 34%
Facebook 30% 35% 18% 40% 30% 37% 35% 30% 28% 36% 37% 29% 23%
X (previously Twitter) 23% 23% 19% 25% 20% 29% 21% 22% 27% 25% 18% 25% 21%
Instagram 16% 21% 13% 16% 20% 17% 12% 19% 24% 22% 10% 17% 17%
TikTok 13% 18% 9% 13% 13% 12% 17% 15% % 17% 12% 12% 14%
Reddit 10% 13% 9% 8% 14% 8% 9% 11% 11% 12% 9% 8% 13%
WhatsApp 7% 9% 3% 11% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% 5% 8% 6%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Truth Social 5% 1% 4% 9% 1% 11% 4% 7% 6% 3% 5% 6% 4%
Snapchat 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3%
LinkedIn 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4%
Threads 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Nextdoor 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2%
None of the above 37% 28% 49% 35% 34% 37% 37% 36% 38% 33% 38% 38% 38%

Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379) (301)  (472) (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403)  (248)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Harris Enthusiasm
How would you feel if Kamala Harris won the presidential election?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Enthusiastic 29% 25% 33% 22% 26% 29% 39% 25% 49% 31% 29%
Satisfied but not
enthusiastic 17% 18% 17% 25% 29% 13% 5% 16% 24% 16% 24%
Dissatisfied but not upset 11% 14% 8% 16% 12% 6% 13% 12% 9% 12% 5%
Upset 33% 36% 31% 21% 24% 43% 41% 40% 8% 24% 31%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 17% 9% 9% 2% 7% 10% 17% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Enthusiastic 29% 66% 17% 4% 70% 0% 32% 29% 28% 28% 30% 25% 36%
Satisfied but not
enthusiastic 17% 26% 20% 5% 28% 3% 16% 17% 18% 23% 16% 19% 13%
Dissatisfied but not upset 11% 3% 15% 16% 1% 16% 10% 15% 11% 11% 13% 11% 10%
Upset 33% 4% 26% 2% 0% 79% 32% 32% 37% 26% 36% 37% 30%
Not sure 9% 2% 22% 2% 1% 2% 10% 7% % 12% 6% 8% 12%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379)  (301) (472 (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403)  (248)
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm

October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Trump Enthusiasm
How would you feel if Donald Trump won the presidential election?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Enthusiastic 32% 36% 28% 25% 24% 36% 40% 38% 16% 25% 14%
Satisfied but not
enthusiastic 13% 15% 12% 15% 17% 11% 11% 15% 8% 8% 17%
Dissatisfied but not upset 8% 10% 7% 11% 12% 7% 4% 5% 19% 12% 10%
Upset 38% 32% 43% 30% 39% 38% 43% 35% 48% 38% 49%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 19% 9% 8% 1% 7% 10% 17% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,080) (502) (578) (277) (174) (364) (265) (678) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Enthusiastic 32% 3% 19% 76% 1% 80% 31% 32% 34% 26% 36% 36% 23%
Satisfied but not
enthusiastic 13% 6% 15% 19% 2% 19% 15% 13% 11% 16% 12% 14% 12%
Dissatisfied but not upset 8% 14% 10% 1% 15% 0% 8% 9% 7% 13% 6% 9% 6%
Upset 38% 75% 33% 3% 80% 0% 37% 39% 40% 35% 40% 33% 46%
Not sure 9% 2% 23% 1% 1% 0% 9% 7% 8% 10% 6% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,080)  (401)  (378)  (301) (472 (401) (421) (300) (241) (204) (226) (402)  (248)
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm

October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Presidential Campaigns TV Ads
Thinking about television advertising that you've seen in the last month, would you say that:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
I've seen more ads
supporting Kamala
Harris 32% 31% 32% 25% 33% 30% 39% 30% 47% 27% 27%
I've seen more ads
supporting Donald
Trump 9% 11% % 14% 5% 10% 6% 10% 5% 9% 8%
I've seen about an equal
number of ads
supporting each
candidate 29% 30% 28% 23% 20% 31% 41% 29% 34% 26% 25%
| haven’t seen ads for
either candidate 19% 16% 22% 18% 25% 21% 10% 20% 12% 17% 28%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 20% 15% 9% 4% 12% 2% 21% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 98% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079) (503) (576) (277) (173) (364) (265) (678) (128) (164) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
I've seen more ads
supporting Kamala
Harris 32% 42% 25% 27% 40% 34% 31% 35% 33% 31% 34% 32% 30%
I've seen more ads
supporting Donald
Trump 9% 4% 8% 15% % 16% 8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 10% 9%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

I've seen about an equal
number of ads
supporting each

candidate 29% 25% 28% 34% 28% 31% 30% 30% 27% 30% 30% 31% 24%
| haven'’t seen ads for

either candidate 19% 21% 22% 14% 19% 12% 20% 14% 24% 18% 16% 18% 24%
Not sure 12% 8% 17% 10% 5% 7% 11% 11% 7% 13% 12% 10% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,079)  (400) (379)  (300)  (471) (401) (420) (301) (240) (204) (226) (401)  (248)




YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm

October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Presidential Campaigns Social Media
Thinking about posts on social media like Facebook and X that you’ve seen in the last month, would you say that:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
I've seen more posts
from Kamala Harris 19% 18% 19% 19% 22% 17% 16% 18% 25% 19% 9%
I've seen more posts
from Donald Trump 16% 20% 12% 20% 12% 16% 16% 17% 14% 17% 9%
I've seen about an equal
number of posts from
each candidate 20% 18% 21% 21% 21% 18% 20% 18% 29% 19% 24%
| haven’t seen posts from
either candidate 29% 27% 32% 18% 26% 35% 34% 32% 24% 19% 35%
Not sure 16% 16% 17% 22% 18% 14% 13% 15% 9% 26% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,077) (502) (575) (276) (173) (362) (266) (678) (127) (163) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
I've seen more posts
from Kamala Harris 19% 30% 11% 15% 27% 12% 20% 17% 20% 18% 16% 20% 20%
I've seen more posts
from Donald Trump 16% 13% 11% 25% 12% 28% 14% 18% 18% 17% 14% 16% 17%
I've seen about an equal
number of posts from
each candidate 20% 20% 19% 20% 20% 22% 21% 21% 18% 23% 19% 22% 13%
| haven’t seen posts from
either candidate 29% 24% 37% 26% 27% 29% 28% 30% 33% 24% 34% 27% 33%
Not sure 16% 14% 21% 14% 14% 10% 17% 14% 11% 18% 17% 15% 18%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Totals 100%  101%  99% 100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (399) (378)  (300)  (469) (401) (419) (300) (240) (203) (226) (401)  (247)
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You

12. Presidential Campaigns News Stories
Thinking about news stories that you’ve seen in the last month, would you say that:

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

I've seen more news

stories about Kamala

Harris 16% 17% 15% 17% 18% 13% 16% 14% 22% 19% 13%
I've seen more news

stories about Donald

Trump 23% 24% 21% 25% 22% 21% 23% 25% 16% 20% 20%
I've seen about an equal

number of news stories

about each candidate 43% 42% 43% 33% 34% 46% 57% 43% 40% 35% 53%
| haven’t seen news

stories about either

candidate 8% 6% 10% 5% 12% 12% 1% 8% 11% 7% 7%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 20% 13% 8% 3% 10% 11% 19% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,077) (503) (574) (277) (174) (363) (263) (676) (128) (165) (108)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South  West

I've seen more news

stories about Kamala
Harris 16% 20% 10% 17% 16% 17% 19% 15% 15% 12% 16% 15% 19%

I've seen more news

stories about Donald
Trump 23% 22% 20% 26% 29% 27% 20% 24% 29% 22% 21% 24% 23%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

I've seen about an equal

number of news stories
about each candidate 43% 44% 41% 43% 46% 46% 39% 44% 47% 46% 46% 41% 40%

| haven’t seen news
stories about either

candidate 8% 6% 13% 6% 4% 5% 11% 7% 4% 7% 9% 9% 9%
Not sure 11% 8% 16% 8% 6% 5% 12% 9% 4% 13% 8% 11% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,077)  (400) (377) (300)  (471) (399) (418) (300) (241) (204) (225) (401)  (247)




YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm

October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Presidential Campaigns Conversations
Thinking about conversations that you’ve personally had in the last month, would you say that:
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
I've spent more time
talking about Kamala
Harris 15% 14% 16% 18% 15% 11% 17% 13% 26% 9% 16%
I've spent more time
talking about Donald
Trump 22% 23% 21% 20% 23% 20% 28% 24% 14% 23% 15%
I've spent about an equal
amount of time talking
about each candidate 36% 35% 37% 32% 33% 38% 39% 39% 26% 26% 40%
| haven't talked about
either candidate 19% 20% 19% 14% 20% 26% 12% 15% 31% 25% 23%
Not sure 8% 9% 8% 17% 9% 6% 3% 8% 3% 16% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
I've spent more time
talking about Kamala
Harris 15% 28% 8% 7% 25% 10% 16% 12% 18% 9% 14% 17% 16%
I've spent more time
talking about Donald
Trump 22% 20% 12% 35% 19% 34% 21% 26% 25% 24% 23% 19% 25%
I've spent about an equal
amount of time talking
about each candidate 36% 33% 36% 38% 37% 43% 28% 41% 44% 46% 34% 34% 33%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

| haven't talked about

either candidate 19% 13% 30% 13% 12% 12% 27% 14% 10% 12% 19% 23% 19%
Not sure 8% 5% 13% 7% 7% 2% 8% 7% 3% 8% 10% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379) (301)  (472) (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403)  (248)




YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
14. Presidential Campaigns Contacted
So far in the campaign, have you been contacted by representatives of either Kamala Harris’ or Donald Trump’s campaign?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, by Kamala Harris’
campaign 17% 17% 17% 14% 23% 18% 12% 14% 34% 15% 21%
Yes, by Donald Trump’s
campaign 9% 10% 8% 9% 5% 8% 14% 11% 3% 4% 4%
Yes, by both campaigns 17% 18% 16% 16% 8% 20% 23% 18% 16% 13% 17%
No, | haven’t been
contacted by either
campaign 50% 49% 50% 47% 54% 50% 47% 50% 46% 47% 57%
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 14% 10% 5% 3% 7% 2% 21% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, by Kamala Harris’
campaign 17% 37% 10% 4% 37% 4% 17% 19% 21% 20% 17% 15% 19%
Yes, by Donald Trump’s
campaign 9% 3% 3% 21% 2% 20% 9% 10% 10% 6% 10% 11% 7%
Yes, by both campaigns 17% 15% 17% 20% 16% 24% 13% 19% 22% 18% 13% 18% 18%
No, | haven’t been
contacted by either
campaign 50% 44% 57% 48% 42% 47% 52% 47% 46% 47% 51% 51% 49%
Not sure 8% 2% 13% 7% 2% 5% 9% 6% 1% 9% 8% 6% 8%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,081)  (401) (379)  (301) (472) (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403) (248)

20



YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm

October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
15. Politically Active
How politically active would you say you are?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very politically active 15% 17% 13% 16% 17% 13% 15% 15% 14% 14% 17%
Somewhat politically
active 32% 34% 31% 29% 32% 32% 37% 33% 37% 27% 26%
Not very politically active 25% 26% 23% 25% 18% 29% 25% 28% 20% 19% 16%
Not at all politically active 22% 17% 26% 13% 25% 24% 22% 20% 24% 20% 36%
Not sure 6% 6% 7% 17% 7% 3% 1% 4% 5% 20% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,080) (502) (578) (277) (173) (364) (266) (679) (127) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very politically active 15% 20% 9% 16% 20% 18% 15% 15% 18% 15% 15% 14% 17%
Somewhat politically
active 32% 38% 25% 34% 43% 37% 30% 34% 36% 33% 33% 34% 28%
Not very politically active 25% 22% 23% 30% 23% 28% 23% 29% 23% 24% 26% 23% 26%
Not at all politically active 22% 16% 31% 17% 13% 16% 24% 17% 20% 21% 24% 22% 20%
Not sure 6% 4% 12% 3% 2% 2% 7% 5% 3% 7% 3% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,080)  (400) (379)  (301) (472 (401) (420) (301) (241) (203) (226) (403)  (248)
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm

October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
16. Political Actions Taken this Year
Which of these have you done this year? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Talked to your friends or

family to advocate for a

political position or

opinion 42% 42% 41% 42% 37% 39% 52% 45% 30% 39% 40%
Posted on social media to

advocate for a political

position or opinion 26% 29% 23% 23% 26% 27% 26% 26% 25% 22% 30%
Signed a petition about a

political issue 21% 19% 22% 17% 17% 21% 27% 22% 14% 16% 24%
Donated to a political

candidate or advocacy

organization 17% 18% 16% 14% 8% 19% 29% 19% 13% 15% 17%
Called or written your

representative in

Congress 14% 14% 13% 9% 9% 15% 21% 16% 7% 9% 16%
Gone to a protest,

political rally or

demonstration 8% 7% 8% 11% 10% 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 7%
Volunteered for a political

candidate or advocacy

organization 5% 6% 5% 8% 2% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 10%
None of the above 43% 42% 44% 47% 46% 45% 33% 40% 54% 43% 50%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm

October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Talked to your friends or

family to advocate for a

political position or

opinion 42% 54% 30% 41% 56% 48% 36% 46% 52% 3% 43% 39% 50%
Posted on social media to

advocate for a political

position or opinion 26% 30% 24% 23% 35% 30% 24% 25% 35% 28% 23% 26% 26%
Signed a petition about a

political issue 21% 27% 19% 16% 30% 22% 19% 23% 23% 17% 19% 20% 25%
Donated to a political

candidate or advocacy

organization 17% 24% 14% 14% 26% 20% 11% 22% 25% 16% 15% 17% 21%
Called or written your

representative in

Congress 14% 16% 13% 11% 18% 18% 8% 18% 21% 15% 8% 13% 19%
Gone to a protest,

political rally or

demonstration 8% 11% 5% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 9%
Volunteered for a political

candidate or advocacy

organization 5% 10% 4% 3% 10% 4% 4% 6% % 2% 8% 5% %
None of the above 43% 33% 53% 42% 29% 34% 50% 39% 31% 44% 43% 47% 35%
Unweighted N (1,081)  (401) (379) (301) (472) (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
17. Effectiveness of Political Actions
How effective do you think the political actions you’ve taken this year have been?
Asked of those who have taken one of the political actions listed this year
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very effective 11% 13% 8% 16% * 10% 6% 8% * * *
Somewhat effective 39% 39% 38% 43% * 34% 34% 39% * * *
Not very effective 25% 26% 24% 22% * 27% 30% 29% * * *
Not at all effective 10% 8% 11% 10% * 10% 10% 9% * * *
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 9% * 19% 22% 15% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% * 100% 102% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (675) (332) (343) (174) (93) (222) (186) (437) (72) (97) (69)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very effective 11% 17% 4% 9% 12% 10% 13% 10% 11% 8% 11% 12% 12%
Somewhat effective 39% 39% 37% 38% 42% 38% 36% 38% 40% 45% 43% 36% 34%
Not very effective 25% 23% 26% 27% 20% 27% 24% 24% 29% 20% 22% 28% 27%
Not at all effective 10% 7% 13% 11% 9% 8% 10% 11% 8% 16% 8% 8% 9%
Not sure 16% 14% 20% 15% 16% 17% 16% 17% 12% 11% 16% 17% 19%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (675) (286)  (204)  (185)  (340) (261) (246) (190) (176) (127) (132) (249)  (167)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
18. Feel About Taking Political Action
Which better expresses how you feel about taking political action right now?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Energized 24% 28% 19% 25% 21% 23% 26% 22% 31% 24% 22%
Burned out 26% 24% 27% 28% 33% 21% 23% 28% 15% 24% 30%
Neither of the above 40% 38% 41% 30% 38% 45% 43% 40% 49% 32% 38%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 16% 8% 10% 8% 10% 5% 21% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,079) (503) (576) (276) (174) (364) (265) (678) (128) (164) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Energized 24% 32% 11% 29% 32% 31% 23% 24% 30% 26% 27% 23% 20%
Burned out 26% 24% 31% 22% 28% 23% 21% 29% 30% 23% 29% 20% 34%
Neither of the above 40% 38% 44% 38% 35% 37% 45% 34% 36% 42% 33% 46% 35%
Not sure 10% 6% 14% 11% 6% 9% 11% 12% 4% 9% 11% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,079) (401) (377) (301) (472) (400) (419) (301) (241) (204) (226) (402) (247)




YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You

19. Seen Harris Speak
Have you seen any videos — short or long — of Kamala Harris speaking during the following events in the past month? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
At a rally or campaign
event 46% 45% 47% 42% 38% 47% 57% 47% 48% 41% 43%
At a debate 44% 44% 44% 45% 38% 43% 51% 47% 37% 35% 48%
During an interview 55% 57% 52% 53% 46% 53% 70% 57% 53% 45% 59%
In a political
advertisement 47% 47% 46% 37% 36% 47% 65% 50% 44% 38% 38%
Somewhere else 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 6%
None of the above 24% 22% 26% 28% 28% 25% 14% 24% 24% 26% 22%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
At a rally or campaign
event 46% 56% 40% 41% 66% 46% 38% 50% 57% 47% 46% 45% 45%
At a debate 44% 50% 37% 45% 58% 48% 36% 51% 51% 48% 50% 41% 41%
During an interview 55% 62% 49% 53% 71% 59% 45% 60% 67% 53% 57% 51% 61%
In a political
advertisement 47% 53% 42% 45% 60% 51% 38% 52% 57% 45% 55% 43% 45%
Somewhere else 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
None of the above 24% 15% 34% 22% 9% 18% 32% 18% 10% 23% 18% 28% 24%
Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379)  (301) (472) (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403) (248)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You

20. Seen Trump Speak
Have you seen any videos — short or long — of Donald Trump speaking during the following events in the past month? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
At a rally or campaign
event 55% 54% 56% 47% 46% 54% 73% 59% 41% 46% 52%
At a debate 43% 42% 44% 42% 37% 43% 51% 48% 27% 34% 46%
During an interview 50% 53% 47% 46% 44% 48% 63% 53% 44% 37% 52%
In a political
advertisement 39% 43% 36% 33% 25% 42% 58% 44% 36% 23% 33%
Somewhere else 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 6%
None of the above 23% 19% 27% 28% 25% 26% 11% 22% 28% 24% 24%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
At a rally or campaign
event 55% 53% 47% 66% 61% 72% 46% 62% 64% 53% 59% 54% 53%
At a debate 43% 42% 38% 50% 50% 54% 33% 53% 51% 45% 49% 38% 44%
During an interview 50% 48% 44% 59% 52% 65% 41% 56% 64% 50% 50% 48% 53%
In a political
advertisement 39% 35% 35% 50% 40% 57% 34% 46% 44% 36% 43% 39% 39%
Somewhere else 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3%
None of the above 23% 20% 33% 16% 15% 11% 30% 17% 10% 24% 19% 24% 25%
Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379)  (301) (472) (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403) (248)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
21. Been to Rallies for Presidential Candidates
Have you been to any rallies or other events for a presidential candidate this year? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, for Kamala Harris or
Joe Biden 6% 7% 4% 12% 6% 4% 1% 4% 17% 3% 6%
Yes, for Donald Trump 5% 8% 3% 10% 10% 2% 1% 6% 1% 10% 4%
Yes, for another
presidential candidate 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0%
No, | have not 85% 83% 87% 69% 80% 91% 97% 87% 81% 79% 89%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 9% 4% 2% 0% 4% 1% 7% 1%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, for Kamala Harris or
Joe Biden 6% 15% 1% 0% 11% 0% 6% 4% % 7% 5% 5% 5%
Yes, for Donald Trump 5% 2% 2% 13% 1% 11% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 3%
Yes, for another
presidential candidate 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2%
No, | have not 85% 81% 89% 85% 88% 87% 84% 87% 88% 80% 88% 86% 84%
Not sure 4% 2% 7% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 0% 7% 2% 1% 8%
Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379)  (301) (472 (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403)  (248)
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
22. Volunteered or Raised Money for Presidential Candidates
Have you volunteered or raised money for a presidential candidate this year? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, for Kamala Harris or
Joe Biden 8% 10% 5% 10% 5% 7% 9% 6% 18% 6% 9%
Yes, for Donald Trump 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 5% 0% 7% 4%
Yes, for another
presidential candidate 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
No, | have not 84% 80% 87% 74% 86% 87% 86% 85% 79% 79% 85%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 8% 6% 2% 0% 4% 1% 8% 2%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes, for Kamala Harris or
Joe Biden 8% 19% 3% 1% 17% 1% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Yes, for Donald Trump 4% 0% 1% 12% 0% 11% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3%
Yes, for another
presidential candidate 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3%
No, | have not 84% 78% 87% 86% 81% 87% 83% 85% 85% 83% 85% 85% 80%
Not sure 4% 2% 8% 2% 1% 0% 5% 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 7%
Unweighted N (1,081) (401) (379) (301) (472) (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
23. Bumper Stickers or Yard Signs for Presidential Candidates
Are you currently displaying any bumper stickers or yard signs supporting a presidential candidate? Select all that apply
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, for Kamala Harris or
Joe Biden 9% 11% 8% 14% 8% 8% 9% 7% 18% 8% 15%
Yes, for Donald Trump 10% 12% 8% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 2% 11% 6%
Yes, for another
presidential candidate 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
No, | am not 7% 75% 79% 68% 78% 80% 81% 7% 79% 74% 79%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 9% 5% 2% 0% 4% 0% 7% 0%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South  West
Yes, for Kamala Harris or
Joe Biden 9% 23% 4% 0% 21% 0% 10% 7% 13% 9% 11% 8% 9%
Yes, for Donald Trump 10% 1% 4% 26% 1% 25% 10% 10% 12% 11% 12% 11% 5%
Yes, for another
presidential candidate 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
No, | am not 7% 73% 86% 72% 78% 72% 76% 80% 75% 73% 74% 80% 79%
Not sure 4% 2% 7% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 0% 7% 2% 1% 7%
Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379) (301) (472 (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403)  (248)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You

24. Been to Rallies for Congressional Candidates
Have you been to any rallies or other events for a candidate running for Congress in your state this year? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, for a Democratic
candidate 5% 7% 4% 10% 6% 5% 1% 4% 16% 3% 6%
Yes, for a Republican
candidate 5% 8% 3% 7% 7% 4% 4% 6% 0% 8% 6%
Yes, for a third-party
candidate 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
No, | have not 86% 84% 89% 74% 84% 90% 95% 88% 80% 81% 88%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 8% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 7% 0%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Yes, for a Democratic

candidate 5% 15% 0% 0% 12% 0% 7% 3% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6%
Yes, for a Republican

candidate 5% 1% 3% 13% 1% 11% 6% 5% 6% 8% 6% 5% 3%
Yes, for a third-party

candidate 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
No, | have not 86% 81% 91% 86% 87% 87% 85% 89% 86% 80% 89% 87% 87%
Not sure 3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1% 4%

Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379) (301)  (472) (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403)  (248)




YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You

25. Volunteered or Raised Money for Congressional Candidates
Have you volunteered or raised money for a candidate running for Congress in your state this year? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, for a Democratic
candidate 7% 9% 5% 12% 5% 6% 5% 5% 20% 5% 8%
Yes, for a Republican
candidate 5% 7% 3% 8% 5% 4% 3% 5% 0% 9% 6%
Yes, for a third-party
candidate 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
No, | have not 85% 84% 87% 72% 88% 88% 92% 88% 78% 80% 80%
Not sure 3% 1% 5% 9% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 7% 6%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Yes, for a Democratic

candidate 7% 17% 2% 1% 14% 0% 8% 5% 8% 7% 8% 6% 6%
Yes, for a Republican

candidate 5% 1% 2% 12% 0% 12% 3% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 3%
Yes, for a third-party

candidate 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
No, | have not 85% 81% 89% 86% 85% 88% 87% 86% 86% 80% 85% 87% 86%
Not sure 3% 2% 6% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 5% 3% 1% 4%

Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379) (301)  (472) (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403)  (248)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You

26. Bumper Stickers or Yard Signs for Congressional Candidates
Are you currently displaying any bumper stickers or yard signs supporting a candidate running for Congress in your state this year? Select all that apply

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, for a Democratic
candidate 7% 9% 5% 10% 7% 6% 4% 4% 19% 4% 11%
Yes, for a Republican
candidate 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 0% 9% 5%
Yes, for a third-party
candidate 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
No, | am not 83% 83% 84% 71% 83% 87% 90% 86% 76% 78% 83%
Not sure 4% 1% 6% 11% 4% 1% 0% 3% 5% 8% 0%
Unweighted N (1,081) (503) (578) (277) (174) (364) (266) (679) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Yes, for a Democratic

candidate 7% 18% 1% 1% 14% 1% 9% 5% 6% 9% 6% 6% 6%
Yes, for a Republican

candidate 6% 0% 3% 14% 0% 15% 5% 5% 9% 5% 8% 7% 3%
Yes, for a third-party

candidate 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
No, I am not 83% 78% 90% 82% 85% 82% 83% 85% 83% 79% 84% 84% 86%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 7% 3% 2% 5%

Unweighted N (1,081)  (401)  (379) (301)  (472) (402) (421) (301) (241) (204) (226) (403)  (248)




YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
27A. Follow on Social Media — Joe Biden
Do you follow any of these people on social media?
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 30-44 45-64 65+ White Hispanic Other
Yes 19% 26% 15% 18% 17% 16%
No 7% 72% 84% 81% 80% 82%
Not sure 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,075) (174) (361) (264) (674) (109)
2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category)
Total Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ South  West
Yes 19% 10% 21% 20% 21% 18% 17%
No 77% 89% 75% 77% 79% 79% 79%
Not sure 4% 1% 3% 3% 0% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,075) (401) (420) (299) (239) (401) (247)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
27B. Follow on Social Media — Kamala Harris
Do you follow any of these people on social media?
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 22% 20% 32% 18% 19% 18% 39% 24% 26%
No 74% 69% 65% 81% 80% 78% 60% 69% 73%
Not sure 4% 11% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,080) (277) (174) (364) (265) (678) (128) (165) (109)
2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 22% 42% 8% 23% 21% 25% 27% 18% 22% 23%
No 74% 57% 90% 73% 77% 75% 63% 80% 7% 73%
Not sure 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 10% 2% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,080) (471) (402) (420) (301) (241) (203) (226) (403) (248)




YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
27C. Follow on Social Media — Tim Walz
Do you follow any of these people on social media?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 13% 14% 12% 13% 15% 12% 13% 12% 17% 14% 14%
No 83% 83% 82% 76% 81% 87% 86% 84% 7% 79% 84%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 11% 5% 1% 2% 4% 6% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,076) (502) (574) (277) (174) (362) (263) (674) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 13% 28% 7% 4% 26% 5% 13% 12% 16% 15% 12% 12% 14%
No 83% 70% 86% 93% 73% 92% 81% 85% 83% 75% 85% 84% 83%
Not sure 4% 3% 7% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 0% 9% 3% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,076) (398) (378) (300) (467) (402) (420) (299) (240) (201) (225) (403) (247)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
27D. Follow on Social Media — Donald Trump
Do you follow any of these people on social media?
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 26% 28% 30% 23% 24% 28% 21% 22% 18%
No 71% 63% 68% 7% 75% 69% 79% 72% 81%
Not sure 3% 9% 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (277) (174) (361) (261) (671) (128) (165) (109)
2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 26% 7% 50% 27% 25% 27% 27% 28% 30% 15%
No 71% 92% 49% 1% 73% 2% 68% 71% 68% 81%
Not sure 3% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 6% 1% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (464) (402) (417) (299) (240) (201) (222) (403) (247)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens

27E. Follow on Social Media — JD Vance
Do you follow any of these people on social media?

You

Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 30-44 45-64 65+ White Other
Yes 15% 16% 15% 17% 18% 11%
No 81% 80% 85% 82% 79% 86%
Not sure 4% 4% 1% 1% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,072) (174) (361) (261) (670) (109)
2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category)
Total Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ West
Yes 15% 32% 15% 13% 17% 11%
No 81% 66% 80% 84% 81% 85%
Not sure 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,072) (401) (417) (299) (240) (247)




YouGov Survey: Campaigns and Voter Enthusiasm
October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens You
27F. Follow on Social Media — Your representative in Congress
Do you follow any of these people on social media?
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 15% 15% 15% 13% 18% 16% 15% 12%
No 79% 70% 79% 85% 80% 79% 78% 86%
Not sure 5% 14% 6% 2% 1% 5% 7% 3%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,076) (277) (174) (361) (264) (674) (128) (109)
2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category)
Total Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast South  West
Yes 15% 18% 21% 12% 18% 19% 17% 17% 11%
No 79% 80% 76% 83% 79% 78% 2% 78% 83%
Not sure 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 11% 5% 5%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,076) (467) (402) (418) (300) (240) (203) (403) (248)
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27G. Follow on Social Media — Your governor
Do you follow any of these people on social media?
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 20% 28% 15% 17% 19% 20% 14%
No 75% 66% 83% 82% 76% 74% 83%
Not sure 5% 6% 1% 1% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (174) (360) (262) (672) (128) (109)
2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category)
Total Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast South  West
Yes 20% 22% 22% 16% 25% 20% 23% 16%
No 75% 76% 73% 80% 74% 69% 74% 79%
Not sure 5% 2% 5% 4% 1% 11% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,073) (401) (418) (299) (239) (201) (403) (246)
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October 18 - 20, 2024 - 1081 U.S. adult citizens

28. Harris Age Affecting Presidential Duties
How much of an effect do you think Kamala Harris’ health and age would have on her ability to fulfill her duties as President, if she were elected in November?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Severely limit her ability
to do the job 9% 12% 5% 6% 10% 10% 7% 9% 4% 8% 10%
Have little effect on her
ability to do the job 16% 15% 17% 24% 13% 13% 16% 18% 11% 14% 12%
Have no effect at all 62% 62% 62% 52% 57% 67% 70% 61% 74% 55% 61%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 17% 19% 11% 7% 12% 12% 24% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,077) (501) (576) (276) (173) (363) (265) (678) (128) (165) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Severely limit her ability
to do the job 9% 3% 7% 16% 2% 16% 11% 9% 4% 5% 10% 9% 10%
Have little effect on her
ability to do the job 16% 10% 15% 23% 9% 23% 16% 16% 16% 16% 20% 18% 10%
Have no effect at all 62% 82% 56% 48% 87% 51% 59% 63% 72% 63% 59% 61% 66%
Not sure 14% 5% 22% 13% 3% 10% 15% 13% % 17% 12% 12% 15%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (400)  (376)  (301)  (470) (401) (417) (301) (241) (203) (225) (403)  (246)
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29. Trump Age Affecting Presidential Duties

You

How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age would have on his ability to fulfill his duties as President, if he were elected in November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Severely limit his ability to
do the job 36% 34% 38% 28% 41% 35% 40% 34% 44% 37% 45%
Have little effect on his
ability to do the job 20% 20% 19% 30% 19% 15% 16% 20% 19% 19% 13%
Have no effect at all 33% 36% 29% 21% 24% 43% 40% 38% 20% 22% 31%
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 21% 15% 7% 3% 8% 17% 22% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,078) (502) (576) (277) (174) (361) (266) (676) (128) (165) (109)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Severely limit his ability to
do the job 36% 1% 31% 5% 78% 2% 34% 38% 41% 36% 36% 33% 43%
Have little effect on his
ability to do the job 20% 15% 20% 24% 12% 24% 20% 18% 21% 22% 24% 18% 16%
Have no effect at all 33% 9% 26% 66% 5% 70% 35% 33% 32% 27% 33% 39% 28%
Not sure 11% 5% 23% 5% 5% 4% 12% 11% 6% 16% 8% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,078)  (400)  (378)  (300)  (471) (401) (421) (298) (241) (204) (226) (400)  (248)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 18 - 20, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.054 to 5.148, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.833.

1081
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

113 questions not reported.

You
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